

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services;

DANIEL J. BARRY, in his official capacity as
Acting General Counsel of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services;

DIANA ESPINOSA, in her official capacity as
Acting Administrator of the Health Resources
and Services Administration;

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; *and*

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 21-27 (LPS)

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT
REVIEW OF AGENCY DECISION

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. This Court Determines that the Advisory Opinion Is “Unlawful” 2

 B. HRSA Issues the May 17 Letter Amid This Court’s Expedited Adjudication..... 5

 C. The Court Vacates the Advisory Opinion and Orders Further Briefing..... 6

 D. The Administrative Record Raises Further Questions about the May 17 Letter 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. The May 17 Letter Is Based on the Same “Legally Flawed” Reading of Section 340B as the Advisory Opinion..... 9

 A. Section 340B Does Not Require Manufacturers to Honor Unlimited Contract Pharmacy Arrangements 10

 B. The May 17 Letter Offers No Valid Reason for Finding AstraZeneca in Violation of Its Section 340B Obligations..... 13

II. The May 17 Letter Exceeds HRSA’s Authority and Is Arbitrary and Capricious 15

 A. The May 17 Letter Is an Unauthorized Legislative Rule..... 15

 B. The May 17 Letter Rests on the Incorrect Premises That Statutory Text Compels Its Conclusions and That the Agency Has Held a Consistent Position 20

III. The May 17 Letter Is Legally Flawed in Additional Respects 21

 A. AstraZeneca Has Not Overcharged Any Covered Entities..... 22

 B. HRSA’s Threat of Civil Monetary Penalties Is Unlawful 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , No. 4:20-cv-8806, 2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 12, 20 |
| <i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>B’hood of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 13 |
| <i>Chao v. Rothermel</i> , 327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Coffelt v. Fawkes</i> , 765 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 12, 17, 18 |
| <i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)..... | 24 |
| <i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec’y v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... | 13 |
| <i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... | 21 |

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....21

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....14

Lin-Zheng v. Att’y Gen.,
557 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2009) (en banc).....17, 18

Long v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.,
671 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2012).....25

Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.,
384 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....25

Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Aetna Bus. Credit, Inc.,
619 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1980).....17

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....13, 15

Navigation Co. v. Pomeroy,
34 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1994).....17

NRDC v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....16

NRDC v. EPA,
749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....17

NVE, Inc. v. HHS,
436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006).....23

Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....21

PhRMA v. HHS,
43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014).....19

PhRMA v. HHS,
138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015).....19

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....24

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007).....25

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....13

Soccer Ctrs., LLC v. Zuchowski,
No. 17-cv-1024, 2017 WL 4570290 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2017)9

Star Enter. v. EPA,
235 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2000).....16

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....19

Univ. of Med. & Dentistry v. Corrigan,
347 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2003).....3, 16

Van Straaten v. Shell Oil Prods. Co. LLC,
678 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2012)25

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC,
535 U.S. 467 (2002).....17, 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
§ 706(2)(A)9
§ 706(2)(C).....9
§ 706(2)(D)9

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....18

42 U.S.C.
§ 256b.....6
§ 256b(a)(1)13
§ 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)(III)22, 24
§ 256b(d)(3)(A).....22

47 U.S.C § 252(d)(1)17

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 10.11(b)22, 23

340B Drug Pricing Program Ceiling Price and Civil Monetary Penalties Regulation,
82 Fed. Reg. 1210 (Jan. 5, 2017)22, 23
